

---

WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2008 No. 2140 (W.189)**

**EDUCATION, WALES**

The Assembly Learning Grants and Loans (Higher Education) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2008

*Made - - - - 5 August 2008*  
*Laid before the National*  
*Assembly for Wales 8 August 2008*  
*Coming into force in accordance with regulation 1*

THE ASSEMBLY LEARNING GRANTS AND LOANS (HIGHER EDUCATION) (WALES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2008

1. Title, commencement and application
2. Amendments
3. (1) In regulation 2(1), in the appropriate place, insert— “part-time adult...
4. (1) In regulation 3(8)(a), for “the Act”, substitute “the Higher...
5. In the Welsh text of regulation 4(7)—
6. In regulation 7(2), for “paragraphs (4) and (5)”, substitute “paragraphs...
7. In regulation 21(1), omit “Subject to paragraph (9),”.
8. In regulation 23(12), for “in respect of an academic year...
9. In regulation 27(6)(b), for “paragraph (4)”, substitute “paragraph (5)”.
10. In regulation 30(1)(h), omit “(h),” following the words “subject to...
11. In the Welsh text of regulation 38(7), for “Mae paragraff...
12. In regulation 38(9), for “in respect of an academic year...
13. In regulation 40(4)(b), after “exceeding £1,255” insert “,£1,255”.
14. In regulation 54— (a) after paragraph (8)(b) insert—
15. In regulation 56, after paragraph (6), insert—
16. In regulation 59, after paragraph (8), insert—
17. In regulation 67(1)(a)— (a) after sub-sub-paragraph (i) omit “or”; and...
18. In regulation 79(13), for “or regulation 83”, substitute “,regulation 83...
19. In regulation 79(14)(b), for “regulation 82(1)(b) or 83”, substitute “regulations...

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

20. In regulation 79(15), after “regulation 82” insert “or regulations 83A...
21. In regulation 79(17), after “regulation 82” insert “or regulations 83A...
22. After regulation 79(19), insert— (19A) Where one of the events...
23. In regulation 82(5)(a)— (a) after sub-sub-paragraph (i) omit “or”; and...
24. After regulation 83, insert— Part-time grants for dependants — general...
25. In regulation 84(4)(a), for “regulation 79(3)”, substitute “regulation 79(21)”.
26. In regulation 87(5), for “regulation 82(1)(b) or regulation 83”, substitute...
27. In regulation 88— (a) at the end of paragraph (3)(c)...
28. After regulation 89, insert— (1) Subject to the following paragraphs, the Welsh Ministers may...
29. In regulation 91— (a) in paragraph (3), for “and the...
30. In paragraph 8 of Part 2 of Schedule 1—
31. After Schedule 5, insert— SCHEDULE 6 FINANCIAL ASSESSMENT — PART-TIME...  
Signature  
Explanatory Note